® e

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Longview Drive, 462’ E.

Stonewall Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District
1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(116 Longview Drive)
* CASE NO. 01-523-A
Cynthia and Thomas Pender
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance
filed by Cynthia and Thomas Pender, legal owners of that property known as 116 Longview Drive
in the Catonsville area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek relief from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a
side yard setback of 6 fi. and sum of side yard setbacks of 38 ft. in lieu of the required 20 ft. and 50
ft., respectively. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file
to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

é would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested
variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this _f}ff day of July, 2001, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 6 ft. and
sum of side yard setbacks of 38 ft. in lieu of the required 20 ft. and 50 ft., respectively, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to

the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
\ /w[ 7/4)40 s

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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2 . Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
12 :Q Balt%rnore County 401 Bosley Avenge :
%*W Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
L 1S 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

July 13, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. Thomas P. Pender
116 Longview Drive
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 01-523-A
Property: 116 Longview Drive

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Pender:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Aty I oo <o

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _| \ Lg Lef\%\f‘& N b'\"\ N
RPN _ which is presently Zemed __ DL |

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management, The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counl?( and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition.for a Variance fr

IS | €02, 3 (Be2r Y o permit an  addition
with a Side yard sclbadeof 6 {eet and sum of cide yard so'tbades of 30 Feet
 liey of He reﬂ‘bfb‘ed 2O feet 4,4 S0 feet; mpedfwfy,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

i, orwe, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

IMWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaliies of

perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

y Legal Qwner(s):

Ahouos Q. Qonder
Name - Type or Print

Name - Type or Prib Q
[ N, ot . QN:-&'QJ\
Signature ‘

Signature

QN ;\"\r\\«‘\a.. i PQJ’Y\Q\ oy
Address .

Telephone No. Name - 'I;ybe or Frint

(e 0Oud
City State ~ZipCode Signatiire 4o -G S-STS2- 13

CASENO. O[-8523-4

&2y 9/is/98

% Eney For Petitioner: b Le NEVAEM Wi IO NI S-08E7 -y
= Address U Telephone No.
o ‘ C srenswille Mocyland 31335

(T me Y Type or Print Crty. State Zip Code
% Representative to be Contacted:

{i. Sgnatgle

{3~

%.‘\( mpaERy iR ) Name

e m . B Y ‘ . B

) N TSN Telephione No. Address Telephone No.
i :: v

éﬁ Crty ﬁ, State ' Zip Code City State Zip Code
% ublif Hearlng having been formally demanded andfor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County,
@: t day of . that the subject matter of this petitron be set for a public hearning, advertised, as required by the zoning
G %“s of Baitimore County and that the property be repiosted. v Lo

éoﬁ}ﬁg ngmissioner of B.jaltimore County
Reviewed By ___ Ju P bdate A / { // of
Estimated Posting D\atg ~-} 6 1@ Lf/ Of
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Afﬁd aVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The‘"'l.':fr{\der.?.ign‘e'tai‘E hg'ieby‘aﬁms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: ‘That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the’event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

. That fﬁe Affiant(s) does/do presently reside-at Aduk:i\ L Leon %\n [0 Qﬂ\x-(.
ress

QC arenswville. N\_cxrs\tlh }é&m& | U2 &

City Zip Code

~“That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

A variance is needed to build an addition to the side of our house. The current setback is 20 feet.

The addition to be built is two stories (2 car garage and
basement on first floor, living room and bedroom on second floor). Currently, there is no garage,
and the only existing storage room (a basement accessible only from the outside), s susceptible
to dampness, and can never be converted to living space. The addition needs to be built on the
left side of the house for two reasons. First, there is an existing driveway, as seen by the
pictures. Second, the yard slopes up from the left to the right, which allows for less excavation
on the left side. The second floor will be built with all roofs tied together to get rid of the variety
of roofs that currently exist. The living room is needed to accommodate our family of five. The
bedroom is being built in anticipation of the day when our parents will not be able to take care of
themselves and need to move in with vs.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be reduired to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

\ o QQ%M | ., &ﬁ;i 125 d
Signature Signature

Y henos Ppo_xxéﬂ.{' Counthue £, Cemde

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTMORE, to wit: .
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 6™ day of ) 7.9 , #6/  pefore me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persEﬁd@ appeared

Aomas P Lol ande  Concthin £ fosdlr

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorilyfidentified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of hisfher/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

2l -2em - /?ﬂﬁ:—f/g“‘w“

bate no Notary Public
_ : My Commission Expires Dt Aoy

2y 0915198
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Affid av lt m Support of Administrative Variance

The E‘Jndersigned F]‘ereby"afﬁrms under the Penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the'event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

. : . f
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Adg\ L Loneaiend Dt
ress

§ 4
éit)"Qa:\msm\ \e_ 7 N\O%:'af\em\'é 2§

Zip Code

-
- ——
R

~That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty);

A variance is needed to build an addition to the side of our house. The current setback is 20 feet.

The addition to be built is two stories (2 car garage and
basement on first floor, living room and bedroom on second floor). Currently, there is no garage,
and the only existing storage room (a basement accessible only from the outside), is susceptible
to dampness, and can never be converted to living space. The addition needs to be built on the
left side of the house for two reasons. First, there is an existing driveway, as seen by the
pictures. Second, the yard slopes up from the left to the right, which allows for less excavation
on the left side. The second floor will be built with all roofs tied together to get rid of the variety
of roofs that currently exist. The living room is needed to accommodate our family of five. The
bedroom is being built in anticipation of the day when our parents will not be able to take care of
themselves and need to move in with us.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

(—T\ M®QU§\L}\ Signatua . i‘pl Qt o

P, Corder - Carsthce €. QQN-U’

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
T T T T T T  OR R, T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e e e
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALEMERE to wit;

t HEREBY CERTIFY, this Hday of Yoot - . @eet  before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personallfappeared

Thimag P lendsr and, Corthicnl linder

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfacforily identified to me as such Affiani(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

J vl - oS 7 /WW

Date '~ Notary Public
| Iy Commission Expires 7- /- oo/

22y 09115198
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __| | L; Longyie W D‘\“ N
- . _ which is presently Zdned D |

This. Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s)of the property situate in Baitimore Count?v and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
nce fr

made & part hereof, hereby petition_for a Varia om Section(s) 1Bo2.3¢ ! (B 2 R) 4o (, ermit an a A dition

with Sﬁf%ggf?fack of & feet and sum of 3?616 Yaral cetbacls of 38 feet 1 liev of the
required 20 feet and So feet, respectively

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
. OF we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. ,

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. :

ract P /] : i Legal Owner(s):
Ahewos O Ponder

Name -~ Type or Print Name - Type or PriQ
Signaiure Signature

Couthae € Pomder
Address Telephone No. Name - '[ybe or Print

City State Zip Code Srgnature B ¥ d '_“ o- c% S-S 182\

A r Petitioner: Ne Lengview Dk \10-435-0827
Address U Telephone No.

Crwnsa e MNacy 10-4‘1' A1 AT

Name - Type or Print City " State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature )

Company Name

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andfor found to be required, it.is prdered by the Eqning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of ; that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiations of Baitimore County and that the property be reposted. R ; :

Zoning Commissioner of Baftimore County

S

CASE NO. Ol -5 23 -A Review'gq:,gy \ INP bate 4 /1 // o/

{

; {
&Sy 9/15(98 Estimated Posting Date é{ Q.LI: af



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 116 LONGVIEW DRIVE

Beginning on the North side of Longview Drive which is 30 feet wide at the distance of 462 feet
east of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Stonewall Road which is 20 feet
wide. Being a part of lot #61 on the plat of Stonewall Park, said plat being recorded among the
Plat Records of Baltimore County in W.P.C. No. 7, folio 18, containing 20,000 square feet. Also
known as 116 Longview Drive and located in the 1** Election District, 1* Councilmanic District.

Exact property lines are as follows:

Beginning on the North side of Longview Drive at a point where the division line between Lots
Nos. 60 and 61 intersects the North side of Longview Drive as shown on the Plat of Stonewall
Park, said plat being recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in W.P.C. No. 7,
folio 18, and running thence from said point of beginning South 83 degrees 02 minutes East
binding on the North side of Longview Drive 100 feet to a point were the division line between
Lots 61 and 62 intersects the North side of Longview Drive, as shown on said plat, aiid running
thence North 10 degrees 18 minutes East binding on said division lines between Lots Nos. 61
and 62 the distance of 200 feet to a pipe, thence running North 83 degrees 02 minutes West 100
feet to a pipe on the division line between Lots Nos. 60 and 61, and running thence South 10
degrees 18 minutes West on said last mentioned division line 200 feet to the place of beginning.

O-§23-4
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CER'I“IF‘ICATI;OFgOSTlNG f @

RE: Case No: Ol- B523-A
Pctitioncer/Developer:

Cfur)\—{ Peroere

. Date of Tlearing/Closing: Y, N S - 200 |

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Developnient Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladics and Gentlemern:

llus letter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the necessary siga(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at '

# e Lonva vicw Dnve

—

The sign(s) were posted on JDME 27, 200! -
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincercly,

PANPO Lo

(Snz,namrc ot‘ Sign Poster and Datc)

C’?/\p L/\MD 1:. /VOO/-. & i

- 7. (Printed Name) i

Brzsyarsok; Cope e & .
A (Address)

T}AU/MOKL /I/p ’Z /"2’2")
(Cxty, State, pr Code)

mfo) 242-4926%
\(Telephone Number)

=
RS
G
X

9196 N
eert.doc



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELO
' ZONING REVIEW

-

PMENT MANAGEMENT

VERTISING REQU TS AND PROC

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Ndmberpr Case Number; O [—S§)3 ~ A‘
Petitioner: ___\ Nowmas ¢ , C y e € P»e/néer
Address or Location: __\\ L, L/or\cav‘\q,w Oc.  Cadwasnlle mD 21024

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Q_u A‘\A\a\a_‘ @e,w\si\kf
Address: W\ L, Lonqyiew W
C @mg«\%, WD Q1A
Teiephone Number: _Ml0 - S - 60547 () M(0-9LS-0752 (.W)

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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DAL HIVIORE COUNLY DEFARIMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
. ZONING REVIEW '

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 01-[ §3 A Address H A LDV}J&‘; /L0 OVI*Ue_

Contact Person: \JQ <€ ’@!/ ey 706 /fl%u Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Pldase Print Your Name

Filing Date: _ § /{ (/E)I : Posting Date: (3[1# J Closing Date: %Z‘U g/

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner);using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
plroperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the
closing date. ;

2. DEADLINE: The closing datei is the deadline for an accupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He mag: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail,

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
* (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissjoner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phosteg, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 01-( .3 |-A . Address |16 Lon guiew Drive
Petitioner's Name P~e nder _ _ Telephone
Posting Date: b [Q "f/OI Closing Date: _"/, ‘(/OI

Wording for Sign: _To Permit on addition with a side t!mw! celback of € Ceet and fum of
side \iuwd setbacks of 38 foet ju lieu of the 1o qoirec( 20 feet and S0 feed, resped?vely

#




Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
July 11, 2001

Cynthia E & Thomas P Pender
116 Longview Drive ‘
Catonsville MD 21228

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Pender:
RE: Case Number: 01-523-A, 116 Longview Drive

The above referenced peﬁtion was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June
11, 2001,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file. :

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carll Brchhanda , Y.

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 62T~
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

¢. People’s Counsel

{3 Xy Punled wilh Soybaan Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROYFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 18,2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt,

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 9, 2001
Itgm 52

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item.

Longview Drive is. an existing road which shall ultimately be improved as a 30-foot street
cross section on a 50-foot right-of-way.

RWRB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-7-9-2001-ITEM 523-7182001.doc



Office of the Fire Marshal

p < Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
W Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Y 410-887-4880

RyLAE

July 10, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: 3SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF July 2, 2001
Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms., Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

521, 522, 523, 524, 525 and 538

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS~1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co,ba.md.us

Q é) Prinled with Soybean Ink
]

on Recycled Papet
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 5, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-523 & 01-525
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to

offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Wﬂm Q\&&}g

Section Chief: ’

AFK/IL:MAC
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor |
State Highway Administration o, oreart
Parker F Williams
Admunistrator
Date: G-+ 29 -6l
Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 52 3 SH P

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 Mol L

//'*' Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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2 Thie becd, Made this /%) dey of Deciuber, in thg yesr one
= thousand nine hpndred and eighty-nire, by and betwee ¥ TERESBA

¥ - BAMTTTGR, by YPATRICIA D. JAUQUET, her Attorney-in-Fact, acting
E knder and (ry virtus of Pover of Attorney datexd auqué'{ ?.f:“ 198%, and
racorded (r intended to Me recorded among the Land Records of
Baitimore lounpf ixmadiately prior herato, party of the first part,
Granter; and O¥AS P. PENDER andVUYNTHIA £, PENDER, his wite, of
Baltimore County, in the State of Maryland, parties of the second
part, srantees.

s WITRESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of ONE HUNDRED

Pt TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS {$102,000.00), which includes the amount of

_? any outstinding Hortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the recaipt

B whereof is bereby acknowledged, the said MARY TERESA HAMILTON, by

=1 PATRICIA [). JAUQUET, her Attorney-in-Fact, acting under and by

';‘,_ virtue of and in pursuance of the power and authority conferred on

ey ':’::3 her by th: FPower of Attorney afuremaid, <oes hereby grant and
;;C convay wntc THOMAS ¥, PERDER and CYNTHIA E. FENDER, his wife, as

" : . % tenants by the entireties, their assigns and unto the survivor of

theam, and the survivor's personal reprasentativea and assigns, in
tre mimple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, in
the stata af Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINVYING for the same on the North side of Longview Drive at
& point where the division line hetween Lots Nos. 60 and 61
intersacts the North side of ILongview Drive as shown on the Dlat
of Stonewall Park, sajd plat being recorded among the Plat Recards
of Baltimore County in W.P.C. No. 7, folio AR, and running thence
from said peint of beginning South 83 decrees 02 minutes East
binding on the North side of Longview Drive 100 feet to a point
vhere the civision line betwaen Lote 61 and 62 intersects the North '
side of Lowgview Drive, as shown on said plut, and running thence
Morth 10 degraas 18 winutes East hinding on said division lines
between lots Nos. 61 and 62 the distance of 200 feet to a pipe,
thence running North 83 degreea 03 minutes West 100 feet to a pipe
on the division line batween lLots Nos. 60 and &1, and running
thence South 10 deyrees 18 minutes West an said last wentioned !
division line 200 faet to the place of beginning,

BEING a part of lot 61, Stonewall Fark as shown on the
hereinbefore refexred to plat. The improvemsnts therecn being now
nown as No. 116 Longview brive. !

BEING the sane lot of ground which by Deed dated hugust 28§,
1957 apd recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore county in
Liber G.L.B. No, 3220, folio 188, was grsnted and conveyed by
ROBERT J. MEIER, SR., vidower, to MARY TERESA MAMILTON, the within
Grantow.,

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys,
vays, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto
belonging or in snywise appertalning.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLG, the majd descriled lot of ground and
Premions, into and o the use of the said THOMAS P. PENDER and
CYNIHIA E. PENDER, hiz wife, as tenants by the entireties, thair
asuigns amct unto the surviver of them, and the survivor's personal

representas:.ives and assigns, in fee sinpls, RECEIVED JOR TRANSSER
: na State tit of
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i WITHESS the hands and sesls of MAFY TERESA HAMILTON, by -
vI“ PATRICIA D. JAUQUET, her Attornay-in-¥Fact. H
o WITNESS: - — '

foes ,.‘:».*L WL — _Mearw Totde Mop bl — (seal)

£id y VARY TERESA WAMTLTON

g .

E% p: Lealiiin D loeg o™ (Seal)

ik FRTRICIA B, JAUQUET, Rer Attorney-in-

aie Fact
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AND the said MARY TERVSA MAMILTON, by PATRICIA D. N .
her Attorney-in-Fact, hareby covenants ti:at she has not done or
sultered to be dona any act, matier or thimg whatscaver to ericusber
the property granted; that she will warrant specially the propecty
heteby granted; and that she will execute such further asgurances

STATE OF MARYLARD, HCWAED COUNTY, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, "hat on thisoX/) day of December, 1989,
bafore me, the subscribec, a Wotary Fublic of the state arforesaid,
personally appeared PATRICIA D. JAUQUET, Attorney-in-Fact for MARY
TERESA HAMILTON, and in pursuance of the power and authority sat
forth in the Power of Attorney hercinbefore referred to,
acknowledged the aforegouing to ba the act of the sald MARY TERESA
HAMILTON, and also acknowledged the aforegeing to be the act of
PATRICIA D. JAUQUET, as such Attorney-in-Fact, and further made
oath in due form of law thai: at the time of the execution of the
within instrument, she did noi: have actual knowledge of the
revocation or termination of the alove mentioned Power of Attorney
by death, disability, or incompatence of any cause whatsoever.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

My commissiovn expires: July 1, 14390
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AFFIRAVIT OF QCCUPANCY

The undersigmed, in accordance with tha provisions of Sestion
13-203(B), Tax Property Article of the Aanotated Code of Maryland,
do hersby certify and make oath in due form of law, as follows:

(1) fYhat the residence on the real property described in the
Deed to vhich thiz Atfidavit ig attached will ba occupied
by the Grantoes.

“Congresaes © P oo (Seal)

THOMAS P. PENDER

_C g R dse (senny -
CYNTHIA F. PENDER
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Wotary Public of the

State of Maryland, aforesaid, on this ##¥day of Decemher, 1989, K

ity |

./ Wotary Public,

My commission expires: July 1, 1950

SECYRITY 11TLE SSANANTEE [ORP.
. & 5. CALVERT STREXT
SALTINAME, MIATLAND STV
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